

No. 08-1498 & 09-89

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners and Cross-Respondents*,

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents and Cross-Petitioners*.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JOHN D. ALTENBURG, Maj. Gen., US Army  
(Ret.), JAMES J. CAREY, Rear Adm., USN (Ret.),  
STEVEN B. KANTROWITZ, Rear Adm., USN (Ret.),  
THOMAS L. HEMINGWAY, Brig. Gen., USAF (Ret.),  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
JEWISH INSTITUTE FOR NATIONAL SECURITY AFFAIRS,  
NATIONAL DEFENSE COMMITTEE, and  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Date: December 29, 2009

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    SECTION 2339B DOES NOT PROHIBIT MANY OF THE ACTIVITIES IN WHICH RESPONDENTS SEEK TO ENGAGE ....	12
II.   SECTION 2339B IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS .....	19
A.    Section 2339B Provides People of Ordinary Intelligence a Reasonable Opportunity to Understand What Conduct Is Prohibited .....	19
B.    The Ninth Circuit Improperly Incorporated First Amendment Considerations Into Its Vagueness Analysis .....	25

III.	SECTION 2339B DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT, WHETHER CHALLENGED FACIALLY UNDER OVERBREADTH ANALYSIS, OR AS APPLIED TO SPECIFIC TYPES OF ACTIVITIES THAT RESPONDENTS WISH TO UNDERTAKE . . . . .	27
	A. As Applied to Respondents' Proposed Expressive Activities, Section 2339B Does Not Violate the First Amendment . . . . .	27
	B. Section 2339B is Not Overbroad. . . . .	32
IV.	SECTION 2339B PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN PROTECTING NATIONAL SECURITY . . . . .	34
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	28, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	24
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	29
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	19, 26
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	6
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 902 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	27
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 207 (1961) .....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	28-29
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....	32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	11, 31
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	14, 25
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	20
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	33
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	20, 28

**Page(s)****Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend i . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend v . . . . .	5, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1) . . . . .	4, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 1621 . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(3)(B) . . . . .	14
18 U.S.C. § 2339A . . . . .	19, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b) . . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(2) . . . . .	8, 13, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(3) . . . . .	8, 13, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2339B . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(4) . . . . .	13
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h) . . . . .	13, 16, 17, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(3)(B) . . . . .	14
21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(4)(A) . . . . .	17
26 U.S.C. § 6700(a)(2)(A) . . . . .	17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), P.L. 104-243, Title III, Subtitle A, § 301(a)(1) & (7), 110 Stat. 1247, <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 2339B <i>note</i> . . . . .	24
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 (“IRTPA”), Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 . . . . .	6, 7
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Department of State, Office of the Coordinator for Counterterrorism, <i>Country Report on Terrorism 2008</i> , Chapter 6, “Terrorist Organizations,” available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/crt/2008/122449.htm">http:// www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/crt/2008/122449.htm</a> (last visited December 24, 2009) . . . . .	34
Testimony of Deputy Ass’t Attorney General Gregory Katsas, House Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security (May 10, 2005) . . . . .	35
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1981) . . . . .	16
153 Cong. Rec. S15876 (2007) (Statement of Senator Kyle) . . . . .	35
<a href="http://www.krg.org">www.krg.org</a> . . . . .	30
